

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 17203 of 2021**

=====

BHUPENDRABHAI AMBALAL PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MRS KRINA CALLA APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**Date : 06/10/2021****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. Ashish M. Dagli, learned advocate for the applicant. The complainant and present applicant are real brothers. Prior to FIR, the property dispute is pending before the Civil Court. For the incident dated 18.8.2021, the FIR came to be lodged on 2.9.2021.

Thus, matter deserves consideration. Let notice be issued to the respondents returnable on 09.02.2022. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent State. In the meantime and till the returnable date, there shall be no coercive steps against present applicant and there shall be no chargesheet against applicant without prior permission of this Court. The investigation may continue.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

P.S. JOSHI